The taxfree income effect resulted from foreign tax benefits.

The tax effect from nondeductible expenses was influenced by

 impairments on interests in the previous year.

Tax effects from previous years resulted from the conclusion of an

audit as well as a retroactive tax rate reduction in China.

The proposed dividend for the 2011 fiscal year (note 37) will not

have any income tax consequences for Symrise. Future income and

withholding taxes resulting from planned distributions of Group

companies will be recognized under deferred tax liabilities.

086-154 Konzernabschluss komplett (E) (2012-03-07).indd   117 07.03.12   17:11

118

No deferred tax liabilities were recognized for temporary differ ences

from interests in subsidiaries amounting to € 151.1 million in 2011

and € 236.6 million in 2010 as these gains are either not subject to

taxation on pay out or are expected to be reinvested for  indefinite

periods of time.

The amount of income tax directly charged or credited to other com

prehensive income breaks down as follows:

2010 2011

T€
beFore

 Ta xes Ta xes aFTer Ta xes
beFore

 Ta xes Ta xes aFTer Ta xes

Exchange differences resulting from 
the translation of foreign business 
operations 59,607 714 60,321 – 4,565 1,062 – 3,503

Financial assets available for sale – 14 3 – 11 – 25 6 – 19

Cash flow hedge (interest rate hedges) 25,643 – 7,328 18,315 0 0 0

Cash flow hedge (currency hedges) 0 0 0 – 736 202 -534

Tax rate change 0 115 115 0 43 43

other comprehensive income 85,236 – 6,496 78,740 – 5,326 1,313 – 4,013

Current taxes   282     666  

Deferred taxes   – 6,778     647  

14   amortization and depreciation

The amounts charged for amortization of intangible assets and

 depreciation of property, plant and equipment are visible in the

movement summary in notes 25 and 26.

15   earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit

 attributable to the holders of the parent company’s ordinary shares

by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding

during the year.

No option or conversion rights were issued in 2010 or 2011. As a

consequence, there is no dilutive effect on the earnings per share.

[…]

risks to earnings and cash flows. For this reason, Symrise moni

tors these risks centrally and manages them proactively and occa

sionally with derivative financial instruments.

The management of risk is based on Groupwide guidelines in which

objectives, principles, responsibilities and competencies are de

fined. These are monitored on a regular basis and adjusted to cur

rent market and product developments. With the exception of the

currency derivatives used in 2011, risk management has  remained

unchanged from previous years.

InTeresT r IsK

Interest rate fluctuation risk exists due to potential changes to

the market interest rate and can lead to a change in the fair value

of fixedrate financial instruments and fluctuations in interest

 payments for variable interest rate financial instruments. Since the

overwhelming portion of financial instruments valued at amor

tized cost have fixed rates, there is no notable risk if interest rates

change.

An increase to all relevant interest rates of one percentage point

would have resulted in T€ 1,345 less earnings as of December 31,

2011 (Dec. 31, 2010: T€ 1,740). The sensitivity of equity towards

 interest rate changes is minimal.

086-154 Konzernabschluss komplett (E) (2012-03-07).indd   143 07.03.12   17:11

144

2010 nomInal
oF whIch

FIxeD
oF whIch
 varIable

oF whIch
 unheDGeD

1 %
Increase

1 %
Decrease

T€ 452,500 327,500 125,000 125,000 1,250 – 1,250

TUS$ 240,000 175,000 65,000 65,000 650 – 650

2011 nomInal
oF whIch

FIxeD
oF whIch
 varIable

oF whIch
 unheDGeD

1 %
Increase

1 %
Decrease

T€ 415,258 327,500 87,758 87,758 878 – 878

TUS$ 240,000 175,000 65,000 65,000 650 – 650

currencY rIsK

Due to its global activities, Symrise is exposed to two types of

 currency risk. The transaction risk arises in the individual finan

cial statements of companies through changes in the amounts of

 future payments denoted in foreign currencies due to fluctuations

in currency exchange rates.

The Symrise Group’s global positioning results in supply and pay

ment flows in foreign currencies. These currency risks are sys

tematically registered and reported to the Group’s headquarters.

Since 2011, we have been using forward contracts to hedge cur

rency risk resulting from original financial instruments and from